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COMMOW^JEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

COMT^ISSION AGAINST DISCRIMINATION

SUFFOLK, ss

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Commission Against Discrimination

On Relation of

Willie Underwood (on behalf of
Christine Underwood, a minor

and

Operation Exodus, Inc.
against

Joseph Lee, Chairman
John J. Craven
James V7. Hennigan
John J. Kerrigan
Paul R. Tierney

Executive Department

Complaint No. EDXIV-l-C

as they are members of the Boston School Committee
and

Boston School Department

INTERMEDIATE REPORT

COMMISSIONI'S FINDINGS OF FACT ^'^W-*^-?^/^'^^^^^^^^*^

I. The Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination has

jurisdiction with respect to the above-entitled matter pursuant to

Massachusetts General Laws c. 151C, §3(a), (e), and following the

procedure set forth therein, investigated the case^ found probable

cause, and, following unsuccessful conciliation, the Massachusetts

Commission Against Discrimination issued a complaint and notice

under c. 15 IC, §3e.

A. PROCEDURE

1. The Complainant Willie Underwood on behalf of

Christine Underwood, a minor who is non-white, filed with the

Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination a verified petition

on September 16, 1969. Vol. I, p. 6.
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2. The Complainant alleged in the verified potation

specific acts of discrimination with respect to his daughter,

Christine Underwood, by the Roslindale High School and its headmaster,

William J. Cunningham, and more generally acts of discrimination with

respect to his daughter as a representative of a class of individuals,

by the Boston School Committee and the Boston School Department

through their administration and implementation of the Open Enroll-

ment Policy of the Boston School Committee. Vol. I, pp. 6-8.

3. The Commission pursuant to Massachusetts General

Laws 151C §3(a), held its investigation and found evidence that the

alleged acts of discrimination set forth in the complainant's petition

represented a citywide pattern. Vol. I, p. 44; Vol. Ill, pp. 3-6.

4. The Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination

held informal conferences toward conciliation and these efforts were

unsuccessful. Vol. I, pp. 30, 38; Vol. II, pp. 3, 23, 49.

5. The Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination

in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act M.G.L.A. c. 30A

§10 and Rules for Adjudicatory Procedure before the Massachusetts

Commission Against Discrimination § 5.02 allowed Operation Exodus to

intervene in the above proceeding as a concerned party. Vol. I, pp. 14-18,

p. 54.

6. The Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination

issued a Complaint (as amended) numbered EDXIV-l-C and Notice dated

March 20, 1970 pursuant to M.G.L.A. 151C §3(e). Vol. II, pp. 49-50;

Vol. Ill, pp. 4-6.

7. The respondents filed a verified answer to the

Complaint. Vol. Ill, pp. 7-8.
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B. RESPONDENTS

Joseph Lee, Chairman (during 1970)
John J. Craven
James W. Hennigan
John J. Kerrigan
Paul R. Tierney,

as they are members of the Boston School Committee, and the Boston

School Department, Respondents in the above-entitled matter are

the duly empowered authority for the administration of the Boston

Public School System. Administrative notice is taken of the fact

that in January 1971 Paul R. Tierney succeeded Joseph Lee as

chairman of the respondent school committee.

I I . The present enrollment practices of the Respondent's discriminate

on the basis of race and color with respect to admissions at the

Junior High School and High School levels within the Boston Public

School System.

a. OPEN ENROLLMENT

1. The Open Enrollment Plan of the Boston School

Committee has been defined by the Respondents as a plan to permit

admission of students (at parent's request) to attend any school

outside the student's neighborhood commun5.ty. Vol. Ill, pp. 28-29,

pp. 128-130, p. 217; Vol. vm , pp. 26-27, pp. 97-102, p. 147; Vol. IX,

pp. 18-23, p. 96, p. 99.

2. Under Open Enrollment, students request admission

to high schools or junior high schools outside of their geographic

residence district, where they have not attended a feeder school for

the said school. Vol. Ill, pp. 28-29, pp. 128-130, p. 136; Vol. V,

pp. 30-31; Vol. IX, pp. 111-114.

3. A standard procedure for application under Open
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Enrollment purports to be set out by the Boston School Committee in

a pamphlet annually sent to the parents of students. See e.g.

Exhibit 4.

4. In actual practice, students apply directly to

the school to which they seek admission in the Spring prior to the

proposed admission. The application and acceptance processes then

followed by the receiving school may vary according to the administra-

tive procedures established by the headmaster of the receiving school.

Vol. Ill, pp. 129-132, pp. 134-136.

5. Students are notified of decisions on their

applications after the first few days or weeks of the opening of the

school year, with admissions purportedly based on the following

preferential basis.

a. Students who live in the schools
geographic district.

b. Students who attended feeder
schools immediately prior to
application

.

c. All other students.

Applicants from Category "C" are admitted to the extent of available

seating. Vol. Ill, pp. 29-33, pp. 53-57, p. 136, pp. 141-143, p. 196;

Vol. V, pp. 30-31; Vol. IX, pp. 106-110, pp. Ill, 114. Exhibits 5, 17.

6. At periodic intervals and more frequently at the

beginning of the school year each school makes a determination of the

available seats in each grade and reports this figure to the School

Department Headquarters. Vol. Ill, pp. 118-120; Vol. VIII, p. 17.

Exhibit 9.

7. All decisions regarding the number of seats

available and the number of children to be admitted under Open

Enrollment are made by the receiving schools alone, generally by the
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principal of the school, with no review or coordination of the

decisions by the School Department. Vol. Ill, pp. 24-25, p. 145,

pp. 191-192; Vol. IV, p. 62, pp. 84-85; Vol. VI, pp. 101-103, p. 154

158; Vol. VIII, p. 32; Vol. XI, p. 46, Exhibit 13.

8, Despite the absence of assistance by the Respondents,

Black students have used and attempted to use the Open Enrollment

System in substantial numbers to achieve admission to schools which

are not predominantly black and to schools where they believe the

standards of education are higher. Vol. IV, pp. 68-77. Exhibit 11,

12, 13; Vol. VII, pp. 8-10.

9. The Boston School Department's statistical reporting

facility has shown that only a small percentage of Black students

actually achieve admission to schools having a high white enrollment

under the Open Enrollment System. Vol. IV, pp. 72-75.

10. Roslindale High School accepts more students

than the school quota as prescribed in the union contract leaving

little or no room for students under Category "C", as previously

described to be admitted. Vol. Ill, p. 24, 25, pp. 171-172.

III. DISCRIMINATORY PRACTICES

1, Local junior high and high school administrators

lack centralized supervision by the Boston School Committee and Boston

School Department with respect to the operation and implementation of

the Open Enrollment System. Vol. Ill, pp. 29-33, p. 145, p. 191; Vol.

IV. pp. 99-102; Vol. V, pp. 8-9; Vol. VI, pp. 8-16; Vol. VII, p. 28,

pp. 36-37; Vol. VIII, pp. 11-12, p. 30; Vol. IX, pp. 3-8, pp. 106-110;

Vol. X, pp. 5, 13, 22; Vol. XI, p. 15, pp. 60-61, pp. 67-72. Exhibit 17,

28 and 28A.
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2. Boundary lines between and within school districts

are not formally established by the School Committee or School

Department but are, in general, arbitrarily established by principals

of neighboring schools. These boundary lines determine white and

non-white composition of schools. Vol. Ill, pp. 39-44, pp. 151-155,

pp. 162-163, pp. 197-201, pp. 213-214; Vol. IV, pp. 99-102, pp. 105-

108; Vol. VII, pp. 9-11; Vol. IX, pp. 89-91. Exhibit 23-24.

3. Parents and children considering Open Enrollment

application are given little information or help and are often

misinformed or misled at the schools the children are already

attending and by School Department Headquarters. Vol. VII, pp. 7-9,

12-16, 28, 32-33; Vol. VIII, pp. 7-11, pp. 139-149; Vol. IX, pp.

3-10, 18, 26, 27, 35, 77-89; Vol. X, pp. 18-22, Exhibit 4, 25, 26.

4. Although purportedly advised by School Department

headquarters to accept Open Enrollment applications on a first come,

first serve basis, receiving schools accept Open Enrollinent students

arbitrarily and subjectively with preferential treatment often given

to certain students, including honor roll students. Vol. Ill, p. 53,

pp. 72-74, pp. 88-94, 175, 191-194; Vol. IV, pp. 84-85; Vol. VI,

pp. 101-103, p. 154. Exhibit 13, 36.

5. "Available-Seat-Count" figures are not distributed

or made easily accessible to students seeking Open Enrollment

admissions. Vol, III, p. 147; Vol. IX, pp. 94-96.

6. The formal publication of the Boston School

Committee relative to procedure for Open Enrollment application gives

little or no information upon which parents may guide themselves and

serves primarily to discourage use of the program. Vol. Ill, p. 147;

Vol. VII, p. 28; Vol. IX, pp. 94-96.

7. Parents and students are, in general, discouraged

from attempting to make applications under open enrollnent by school



principals, administrators and guidance personnel. Vol. Ill, pp. 19-24;

Vol. V, pp. 12, 33-35; Vol. VI, p. 28.

8. Preparation of application cards and transfer

records are often handled by the local school administrator in an

arbitrary manner and without regard to the choices or wishes of the

parents. Vol. Ill, pp. 17-18; Vol. V, p. 12; Vol. VII, pp. 5-8, p. 12.

Exhibit 20.

9. Certain students are accepted for admission out of

order for available seats. Vol. Ill, pp. 48-53, p. 102, pp. 161-163,

p. 193; Vol. IV, pp. 108-113; Vol. VI, pp. 39-40; Vol. IX, p. 118.

10. Personal interviews with applicants for Open

Enrollment, not otherwise required by the School Department or School

Committee, have been used to determine the race or color of the

applicants and to discourage applicants not desired by the receiving

school. Vol. Ill, pp. 19-25, 120-128, 194-195; Vol. V, pp. 33-35.

11. The percentage of "Out of District" black students

admitted to the high schools under Open Enrollment varies according

to the implementation of the program by the principal of the receiving

school. Vol. IV, p. 58; Vol. VIII, p. 46, p. 86.

12. The "Seat-Count" of available places is not based

on established capacity figures and is a subjective compilation under

the direction of the particular school principal which does not reflect

an accurate count. Vol. Ill, pp. 145-150, pp. 191-192; Vol. IV,

pp. 27-33; Vol. VI, pp. 34-36, 56-58; Vol. VIII, pp. 18-20; Vol. IX,

pp. 91-94; Exhibits 9, 34, 35, 36.

13. The Open Enrollment System is a means of effecting

the transfer of students arbitrarily selected. Vol. IV, pp. 102-103;

Vol. IX, pp. 109-110.
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14. Parents are not informed of available free

transportation provided under Chapter 643 of the Acts of 1969 for

students under Open Enrollment whose attendance would tend to relieve

racial imbalance. Vol. VIII, pp. 62-63, e.g. Exhibit 4.

15. Failure by the Respondents to disseminate adequate

information discriminates against students who are less well informed,

less aggressive and less helped by their local schools, and tends to

defeat stated policy behind Open Enrollment and to hinder the

implementation of Racial Imbalance Law.

IV. The Respondents discriminated against Christine Underwood v;ith

respect to her admission to Roslindale High School.

1. Headmaster VJilliam J. Cunningham was the chief

admissions officer of Roslindale High School at all times pertinent

to the complaint. Vol. Ill, p. 24.

2. Christine Underwood was academically qualified

for admission to grade 10 of Roslindale High School for the school

year commencing in September 1969. Vol. Ill, pp. 26-27.

3. In June 1969, Christine Underwood applied for

admission to grade 10 of Roslindale High School for the academic

year commencing in 1969. Vol. Ill, pp. 10-11; Vol. V, pp. 11-12.

4. When William J. Cunningham interviev/ed the

petitioner, Willie Underwood, and the wife of said petitioner,

Berdel Underwood, he attempted to discourage each of them from

having their daughter Christine Underwood attend Roslindale High

School. Vol. Ill, pp. 19-25; Vol. V, pp. 33-35.

5. Christine Underwood was accepted for admittance

to Roslindale High School in November 1969, only after the initiation

of the Complaint in this case.
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6. Although purportedly directed by the Boston School

Department to admit Open Enrollment students to Roslindale High School

on a first come, first serve basis, C'-ristine Underwood was excluded

from admittance to Grade 10 of Roslindale High School at the

commencement of the school year in September 1969 and other students

were admitted to Grade 10 who had applied for admission after

Christine Underwood had done so. Vol. Ill, pp. 28-29, 52-53; Vol.

V. pp. 5-9, 29-32, 42, 43, 56-57, 61-62, 69; Vol. IX, pp. 18-19,

23, 27. Exhibit 17.

7. Available seat count figures at Roslindale High

School were misstated to show no vacancies available when in fact

seating for Open Enrollment students i;ao available. Vol. Ill, pp.

46-53, p. 119, 150; Vol. IV, pp. 23-24, Exhibit 8, 9.

8. Boundary lines between and within school districts

are not formally established by the School Committee or School

Department but are, in general, arbitrarily established by principals

of neighboring schools. These boundary lines determine white and

non-white composition of schools. Vol. Ill, pp. 39-44, pp. 151-155,

pp. 162-163, pp. 197-201, pp. 213-214; Vol. IV, pp. 99-102, pp. 105-

108; Vol. VII, pp. 9-11; Vol. IX, pp. 89-91. Exhibit 23-24.

9. In the Fall of 1969, Roslindale High School had a

total non-white population of 4%, Although it takes over 300 Open

Enrollment students (out of district), only 15% of these are black.

Vol. IV, p. 58.
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V. The present enrollment practices of the Respondents and the

tangible and intangible barriers inherent in the Open Enrollment

System effect discrimination on the basis of race and color with

respect to admissions of students in the Boston Public School System.

A. OPEN ENROI.LMSNT AS A PURPORTED METHOD TO SATISFY

THE OBJECTIVES OF THE RACIAL IMBALANCE ACT .

!• The strong geographic bias of the Open

Enrollment System, whereby applicants living nearest each school

are given the strongest priority, discriminates against students

living further away who tend to be of a different race.

2. The strong chronological bias of the Open

Enrollment System, whereby the earliest applicants have the best chance

of admission regardless of all other factors, discriminates against

students who are less well informed, less aggressive, or less helped

by their local school.

3, The extreme decentrali;jation of the Open

Enrollment System, and the lack of supervision and review, encourages

subjective, personalised, non-uniform, arbitrary and discriminatory

decisions on applications for admission with the effect of

intensifying Racial Imbalance in the schools.

4. The present administration of the Open

Enrollment System crables white students to crowd certain schools,

prevents and seriously limits black admissions and fails as a measure

to foster integrated schools and education.

5, The negative attitude of the Respondents

relative to dissemination of information concerning reimbursement

of transportation expenses under Chapter 643, ACTS 1969 discriminates

against students who live further away or are less well informed and

less aggressive.
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6. The failure of the Respondents to set school

boundary lines affirmatively, perpetuates high density black schools

and permits the arbitrary establishment of school boundaries which

affects the racial composition of schools.

B. PROPOSED BUILDINGPROGRAM AS A METHOD TO R5LIEVE

PRESSURES ON OPEN ENROLLMEiIT SYSTEM AND RACIAL

IMBALANCE

1. The present building program of the Respondents

does not relieve the pressure on the Open Enrollment System nor

does it relieve Racial Imbalance. Vol. IX, pp. 38, 39.

2. The addition to Dorchester High School has had

no material effect in alleviating Racial Imbalance. Vol. VII, p. 91;

Vol. VII, p. 91; Vol. IX, pp. 38, 39.

3. Similarly, the erection of the Cannon Elementary

School has had little or no effect upon Racial Imbalance. Vol. IX,

p. 40.

4. The Trotter School after two years of operation

remains imbalanced and adds one more imbalanced school to the system.

Vol. IX, p. 49.

5. The number of imbalanced schools in the Boston

Public School System has steadily increased. Vol. IX, p. 52.

6. The object of the Racial Imbalance Act, to

eliminate Racial Imbalance has not been achieved. Vol. IX, p. 53.
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VI. CONCLUSIONS OF LAVJ

1. The Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination has

jurisdiction of this matter within the meaning of General Laws,

Chapter 151 C, Section 3.

2. The Respondents hereto as defined in Article I,

paragraphs A and B of the Findings of Fact are proper parties within

the general meaning of General Laws, Chapter 151 C, Section I.

3. The practices and actions of the Respondents set forth in

the Commission's Findings of Fact are unfair educational practices

as defined in General Laws, Chapter 151 C, Section 2.

4. The present enrollment practices of the Respondents and

their administration of the Open Enrollment System as set forth in

the Commission's Findings of Fact violated the Equal Protection and

Due Proceiis Clauses of the 14th Amendment of the Constitution of the

United States of America.

5. The present enrollment practices of the Respondents and

their administration of the Open Enrollment System as set forth in

the Commission's Findings of Fact violate Article I, Section 2 of

the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

6. The present enrollment practices of the Respondents and

their administration of the Open Enrollment System as set forth in

the Commission's Findings of Fact violate Article VII and XII,

Executive Order No. 74, Governor's Code of Fair Practices.

7. The present enrollment practices of the Respondents and

their administration of the Open Enrollment System as set forth in

the Commission's Findings of Fact violate Massachusetts General Laws

c. 71, § 37d as amended by Acts of 1969, Ch. 643, the Racial Imbalance

Act.
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8. The inaction or "negative" policies of the

Respondents as set forth in the Conmission Findings of Fact constitute

an unlawful educational practice and discriminate on the basis of

race and color with respect to admission of students in the Boston

Public School System.

MASSACHUSETTS CCMMISSION AGAINST DISCRIMINATION

BY:
DAVID BURRES
Hearing Chairman

GORDON A. MARTIN, JR.
Hearing Commissioner

BEN G. SHAPIRO
Hearing Commissioner

March 12, 1971

Parties to the proceedings are hereby notified that within

twenty days of receipt of the Intermediate Report they may file with

the Commission exceptions to the findings of fact and conclusions with

a brief in support thereof, or may file a brief in support of such

findings of fact and conclusions.


